(Schedule of Benefits) or Exhibit C (Additional Benefit Rider), when applicable, written proof (receipt and the Covered 

Person’s identification information) of all claims for services received from Non-VSP Providers shall be submitted by Covered 

Persons to VSP within three hundred sixty-five (365) days of the date of service. VSP may reject such claims filed more than 

three hundred sixty-five (365) days after the date of service.  

Failure to submit a claim within this time period, however, shall not invalidate or reduce the claim if it was not 

reasonably possible to submit the claim within such time period, provided the claim was submitted as soon as reasonably 

possible, and in no event, except in absence of legal capacity, later than one year from the required date of three hundred 

sixty-five (365) days after the date of service. 

5.05. Complaints and Grievances:  Covered Persons shall report any complaints and/or grievances to VSP at  

the address given herein. Complaints and grievances are disagreements regarding access to care, quality of care, treatment